I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPCRT
FRI DAY, OCTOBER 12, 2001- 0530 MOT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SI TUATI ON:

Initial attack activity was light nationwide. Two large fires were
reported in the Southwest Area. Very high to extrene fire indices were
reported in Arizona, California, |daho, Nevada, Col orado and Montana.

EASTERN AREA SUPPORT:

NEW YORK CI TY CACHE SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Managenent Agency. A Type 1
I nci dent Managenent Team (Lohrey) is assigned. The teamis assigned to
manage war ehouse operations at Pier 36 and four distribution centers in
New York City, NY.

NEW YORK CI TY SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Managenent Agency. A Type 1

I nci dent Managenent Team (Stan) is assigned. The transition with the
previous Type 1 Incident Managenent Team (Bateman) is ongoi ng. The
incident base is located at the Sheraton New York Hotel, and pl anning
support is at Duane Street Fire Station. Equi pnment support is being
transferred to New York Pier 36. Ground support and transportation are at
the Jacob Javitz Convention Center.

NORTHERN ROCKI ES AREA LARCE FI RES:

Bl RK, Lolo National Forest. This fire is ten mles east of Seeley Lake,
MI.  The incident transitioned back to | ocal forest nanagenent. Some
precipitation fell over the fire. This will be the last report unless
significant activity occurs.

INCIDENT | ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D
Bl RK [MI| LNF] 9700] 17| UNK| 30| 1] 0 1/ 0O 1.3M

SQUTHWEST AREA LARGE FI RES:

DUNN, G la National Forest. This lightning caused W1l dl and Use Fire, which
began on 9/18, is 25 niles southwest of Truth or Consequences, NM This
will be the last report unless significant activity occurs.

CEASE, G la National Forest. This lightning caused Wl dland Use Fire,
whi ch began on 9/16, is 50 niles northwest of Truth or Consequences, NM
This will be the last report unless significant activity occurs.



INCIDENT  |ST|UNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] $$$

NAVE | | |CTN| CTIN [PERS | | | | LOSS| C-T-D
DUNN INM GNF|  150| O] UNK| 2l 0 0 0 0] $<1K
CEASE [NM GNF| 109 0] UNK| 11 0 o 0] 0] $<1K
OUTLOOK:

*** A RED FLAG WARNI NG HAS BEEN | SSUED FOR THE NORTHERN SACRAMENTO VALLEY
AND SURROUNDI NG FOOTHI LLS, | NCLUDI NG THE MENDOCI NO NATI ONAL FOREST FOR
W NDS AND LOW HUM DI TY ***

In the Northern California Area, a strong ridge of high pressure is

buil di ng al ong the coast, bringing fair skies. H gh tenperatures will be
in the 60s at the coast and the 80s inland. Mnimumrelative humdity wll
be 10 to 20 percent. Wnds will be north to northeast at 10 to 20 nph with
gusts to near 30 nph over ridges.

Col d, showery and wintery weather will continue across the Northern

Rocki es Area. Scattered showers are expected with rain in the | owner

el evations and snow in the nountains. Hi gh tenperatures will be 40 to 50,
and minimumrelative humdity will be 30 to 45 percent. Strong nort hwest
winds at 35 to 50 nph with gusts to 60 nph are expected al ong the east

sl ope of the Rockies. The rest of the region will have northwest w nds at
15 to 30 nph.

FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL

ALASKA | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
ALASKA | ACRES] | | | | | | 0
NORTHWEST | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
NORTHWEST | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
CA-NORTH | FI RES| 1| | | | 17| | 18
CA-NORTH | ACRES| 1| | | | 3| | 4
CA- SOUTH | FI RES| | | | | 14| | 14
CA- SOUTH | ACRES| | | | | 22| | 22
NORTHERN | FI RES| | | | | | 2| 2
NORTHERN | ACRES| | | | | | ol 0
GB-EAST | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
GB-EAST | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
GB-WEST | FI RES| | 8| | | | 6| 14
GB-WEST | ACRES| | 9| | | | ol 9
SOUTHVEST | FI RES| | | | | | 2| 2
SOUTHVEST | ACRES| | | | | | 260| 260
ROCKY MIN | FI RES| | | | | 1| | 1
ROCKY MIN | ACRES| | | | | 30 | 30
EASTERN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
EASTERN | ACRES| | | | | | | 0



SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTAL | FI RES|
TOTAL | ACRES|

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES
NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|
CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FIRE
NORTHERN | ACRES
GB-EAST | FI RES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-WEST | FI RES
GB-WEST | ACRES|
SOUTHVEST | FI RES
SOUTHVEST | ACRES
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES
EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES|
TOTALS | FIRES
TOTALS | ACRES|

265|
98137
166|
262|
117|
438|
830|
10629
75|
697|
19|
8982|
1213
7052|
343
2171|
341|
14900
85|
5349|
3456|

425|
296964
80|
75032
315]
9240|
52|
4919|
1086
319878|
682|
461451
191]
5496|
715|
13062

3548|
148617 1187127|

301|
10|
18|
81|
21497
235|
40978|

2858|
64|
918]
16|
812|
44
1083
66|
181]
55
499
1083
37506|
1528

324]
205080
1923
99626|
3059|
48652|
2274|
34763|
853|
15575
749|
131212|
167|
21060
753|
19709
636|
49949|
11016
40917|
24085
616004|
45839|

50695| 1282547

1687
107170|
1242
106842|
859
31588|
878|
133620|
1110
56685|
247|
61786
1794
22813
636|
15281]
482|
5571|
720|
19542
9658|
564161

349
216883
4375
609358
4580
235163
3672
77416
2673
168054
3086
509690
1135
554092
4011
60721
2425
80945
11904
61905
26054
699898
64264
3274125

AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES|

NORTHVEST | FI RES|
NORTHVWEST | ACRES|

CA-NORTH | FI RES|
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES|
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FI RES|
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GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-WEST | FI RES|
GB-VEST | ACRES
SOUTHVEST | FI RES|
SOUTHVEST | ACRES
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MTN | ACRES|
EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES|
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES
TOTAL | FI RES|
TOTAL | ACRES|

N
o
o
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AREA |
ALASKA | FIRES
ALASKA | ACRES|

NORTHWEST | FI RES|
NORTHWEST | ACRES|
CA-NORTH | FI RES
CA-NORTH | ACRES
CA- SOUTH | FI RES
CA- SOUTH | ACRES
NORTHERN | FI RES
NORTHERN | ACRES|
GB-EAST | FI RES
GB-EAST | ACRES
GB-WEST | FI RES
GB-VWEST | ACRES
SOUTHVEST | FI RES
SOUTHVEST | ACRES
ROCKY MIN | FI RES
ROCKY MIN | ACRES|
EASTERN | FI RES
EASTERN | ACRES
SOUTHERN | FI RES
SOUTHERN | ACRES
TOTAL | FI RES
TOTAL | ACRES

21|
2841|
2|
2500
10|
8641|
7|

718|
99|
21089

6577

I
196|

107692|

10|
10510
28|
13922
6|

336|
158|
22456
4
1890
I

I

11]
35634|
117]
14901|
70|
18291
207|
66985
612|
185670|

15|
35093|
42
39520|

142|
87697|
528|
139231|

30094|
65|
21086
2|

182]
253|
65432
59|
29363
140|
16172
898|
709459
2131|
943012

430
112882
98
24166
55
9872
540
64470
105
44358
16
7107
322
128299
215
54436
552
88392
1269
899952
3608
1436214

ALASKA | FI RES
ALASKA | ACRES|



NORTHWEST | FI RES| | | | 2| | 2| 4
NORTHWEST | ACRES] | | | 1| | 1| 2
CA- NORTH | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
CA- NORTH | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
CA- SQUTH | FI RES] | | | 38| [ 12] 50
CA- SQUTH | ACRES] | | | 11104 | 78| 11182
NORTHERN | FI RES| | | | 16| | 53| 69
NORTHERN | ACRES] | | | 3977| | 51315]| 55292
GB- EAST | FI RES| | | | 2| | 93| 95
GB- EAST | ACRES] | | | 610| [ 598 1208
GB- VST | FI RES| 2| 33| | 1| | 1| 37
GB- WEST | ACRES] o] 7801 | 618| | 1| 8420
SQUTHWEST | FI RES| | | | 5] | 23| 28
SQUTHWEST | ACRES] | | | 2873 | 7842| 10715
ROCKY MIN | FI RES| 1] 23| 1] 2| | 13| 40
ROCKY MIN | ACRES| o] 2788| 48| 934 | 604| 4374
EASTERN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
EASTERN | ACRES| | | | | | | 0
SQUTHERN | FI RES| | | | | | | 0
SOQUTHERN | ACRES] | | | | [ [ 0
TOTAL | FI RES| 3| 56| 1| 66| 0] 197] 323
TOTAL | ACRES| 0] 10589| 48| 20117| 0] 60439 91193
RESOURCE STATUS: COWM TTED RESOURCES

| Area | Crews| Crews| Engs | Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt | Ovrhd| Ovrhd]|

| | Fed | ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OIlFed |ST/OT|

| ALASKA | | I I I I I I I | |

| NORTHVEST]| 1| I I I I I I I 6| I

| CA- NORTH | 1| I 3| I 1| I I I I I

| CA- SQUTH | 2| I 6| I 1| I I | 10| I

| NORTHERN | 5] | 2| | 3| 4 | | 65| 11]

| GB-EAST | | I I I I I I I | |

| GB-VEST | | I I I I I I I | |

| SOUTHVEST]| I I I I I I I I 3 I

| ROCKY MTN| I | 10| I 1| I I I I I

| EASTERN | I I I I I I I | 129] 19|

| SOUTHERN | | I I I I I I I | |

| TOTAL | 9| o] 21| o] 6| 4| o] 0] 213] 30|

*** THE NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COORDI NATI ON CENTER ***

di stributed by
Center for International D saster |Information
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web: www. cidi.org
listserv: www. cidi.org/listsub. htm
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