

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2001- 0530 MDT  
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationwide. Two large fires were reported in the Southwest Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, California, Idaho, Nevada, Colorado and Montana.

EASTERN AREA SUPPORT:

NEW YORK CITY CACHE SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency. A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Lohrey) is assigned. The team is assigned to manage warehouse operations at Pier 36 and four distribution centers in New York City, NY.

NEW YORK CITY SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency. A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Stam) is assigned. The transition with the previous Type 1 Incident Management Team (Bateman) is ongoing. The incident base is located at the Sheraton New York Hotel, and planning support is at Duane Street Fire Station. Equipment support is being transferred to New York Pier 36. Ground support and transportation are at the Jacob Javitz Convention Center.

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA LARGE FIRES:

BIRK, Lolo National Forest. This fire is ten miles east of Seeley Lake, MT. The incident transitioned back to local forest management. Some precipitation fell over the fire. This will be the last report unless significant activity occurs.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ LOSS	C-T-D
BIRK	MT	LNF	9700	17	UNK	30	1	0	1	0	1.3M	

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:

DUNN, Gila National Forest. This lightning caused Wildland Use Fire, which began on 9/18, is 25 miles southwest of Truth or Consequences, NM. This will be the last report unless significant activity occurs.

CEASE, Gila National Forest. This lightning caused Wildland Use Fire, which began on 9/16, is 50 miles northwest of Truth or Consequences, NM. This will be the last report unless significant activity occurs.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ LOSS	C-T-D
DUNN	NM	GNF	150	0	UNK	2	0	0	0	0	\$<1K	
CEASE	NM	GNF	109	0	UNK	1	0	0	0	0	\$<1K	

OUTLOOK:

\*\*\* A RED FLAG WARNING HAS BEEN ISSUED FOR THE NORTHERN SACRAMENTO VALLEY AND SURROUNDING FOOTHILLS, INCLUDING THE MENDOCINO NATIONAL FOREST FOR WINDS AND LOW HUMIDITY \*\*\*

In the Northern California Area, a strong ridge of high pressure is building along the coast, bringing fair skies. High temperatures will be in the 60s at the coast and the 80s inland. Minimum relative humidity will be 10 to 20 percent. Winds will be north to northeast at 10 to 20 mph with gusts to near 30 mph over ridges.

Cold, showery and wintery weather will continue across the Northern Rockies Area. Scattered showers are expected with rain in the lower elevations and snow in the mountains. High temperatures will be 40 to 50, and minimum relative humidity will be 30 to 45 percent. Strong northwest winds at 35 to 50 mph with gusts to 60 mph are expected along the east slope of the Rockies. The rest of the region will have northwest winds at 15 to 30 mph.

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRE						0
ALASKA	ACRES						0
NORTHWEST	FIRE						0
NORTHWEST	ACRES						0
CA-NORTH	FIRE	1			17		18
CA-NORTH	ACRES	1			3		4
CA-SOUTH	FIRE				14		14
CA-SOUTH	ACRES				22		22
NORTHERN	FIRE					2	2
NORTHERN	ACRES					0	0
GB-EAST	FIRE						0
GB-EAST	ACRES						0
GB-WEST	FIRE	8			6		14
GB-WEST	ACRES	9			0		9
SOUTHWEST	FIRE				2		2
SOUTHWEST	ACRES					260	260
ROCKY MTN	FIRE				1		1
ROCKY MTN	ACRES				30		30
EASTERN	FIRE						0
EASTERN	ACRES						0

SOUTHERN	FIRES					26		26
SOUTHERN	ACRES					27		27
TOTAL	FIRES	1	8	0	0	58	10	77
TOTAL	ACRES	1	9	0	0	82	260	352

FIRE AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES	2	2	16	2	324	3	349
ALASKA	ACRES	0	1085	1613	5842	205080	3263	216883
NORTHWEST	FIRES	265	425	28	47	1923	1687	4375
NORTHWEST	ACRES	98137	296964	6489	972	99626	107170	609358
CA-NORTH	FIRES	166	80	7	26	3059	1242	4580
CA-NORTH	ACRES	262	75032	4370	5	48652	106842	235163
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	117	315	20	87	2274	859	3672
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	438	9240	1368	19	34763	31588	77416
NORTHERN	FIRE	830	52	22	38	853	878	2673
NORTHERN	ACRES	10629	4919	453	2858	15575	133620	168054
GB-EAST	FIRES	75	1086	2	64	749	1110	3086
GB-EAST	ACRES	697	319878	300	918	131212	56685	509690
GB-WEST	FIRES	19	682	4	16	167	247	1135
GB-WEST	ACRES	8982	461451	1	812	21060	61786	554092
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	1213	191	16	44	753	1794	4011
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	7052	5496	4568	1083	19709	22813	60721
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	343	715	29	66	636	636	2425
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	2171	13062	301	181	49949	15281	80945
EASTERN	FIRES	341		10	55	11016	482	11904
EASTERN	ACRES	14900		18	499	40917	5571	61905
SOUTHERN	FIRES	85		81	1083	24085	720	26054
SOUTHERN	ACRES	5349		21497	37506	616004	19542	699898
TOTALS	FIRES	3456	3548	235	1528	45839	9658	64264
TOTALS	ACRES	148617	1187127	40978	50695	1282547	564161	3274125

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES		1				1	2
NORTHWEST	ACRES		2				55	57
CA-NORTH	FIRES							0
CA-NORTH	ACRES							0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES							0
CA-SOUTH	ACRES							0
NORTHERN	FIRES						1	1
NORTHERN	ACRES						35	35
GB-EAST	FIRES						3	3

GB-EAST	ACRES					50	50
GB-WEST	FIRES	0					0
GB-WEST	ACRES	280					280
SOUTHWEST	FIRES					1	1
SOUTHWEST	ACRES					0	0
ROCKY MTN	FIRES						0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES						0
EASTERN	FIRES						0
EASTERN	ACRES						0
SOUTHERN	FIRES						0
SOUTHERN	ACRES						0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	0	0	6	7
TOTAL	ACRES	0	282	0	0	140	422

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES		1	1		3	1	6
ALASKA	ACRES		5	745		449	1081	2280
NORTHWEST	FIRES	17	86	10			317	430
NORTHWEST	ACRES	4356	47050	10510			50966	112882
CA-NORTH	FIRES	20	6	28	1		43	98
CA-NORTH	ACRES	262	100	13922	10		9872	24166
CA-SOUTH	FIRES		2	6	3		44	55
CA-SOUTH	ACRES		12	336	219		9305	9872
NORTHERN	FIRES	22	7	158		44	309	540
NORTHERN	ACRES	1771	5840	22456		4309	30094	64470
GB-EAST	FIRES		18	4	7	11	65	105
GB-EAST	ACRES		18286	1890	1545	1551	21086	44358
GB-WEST	FIRES		13		1		2	16
GB-WEST	ACRES		6925		0		182	7107
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	21	33	11	2	2	253	322
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	2841	22897	35634	995	500	65432	128299
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	2	30	117	3	4	59	215
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	2500	6577	14901	303	792	29363	54436
EASTERN	FIRES	10		70	10	322	140	552
EASTERN	ACRES	8641		18291	1355	43933	16172	88392
SOUTHERN	FIRES	7		207	15	142	898	1269
SOUTHERN	ACRES	718		66985	35093	87697	709459	899952
TOTAL	FIRES	99	196	612	42	528	2131	3608
TOTAL	ACRES	21089	107692	185670	39520	139231	943012	1436214

WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0

NORTHWEST	FIREs				2		2		4
NORTHWEST	ACRES				1		1		2
CA-NORTH	FIREs								0
CA-NORTH	ACRES								0
CA-SOUTH	FIREs				38		12		50
CA-SOUTH	ACRES				11104		78		11182
NORTHERN	FIREs				16		53		69
NORTHERN	ACRES				3977		51315		55292
GB-EAST	FIREs				2		93		95
GB-EAST	ACRES				610		598		1208
GB-WEST	FIREs	2	33		1		1		37
GB-WEST	ACRES	0	7801		618		1		8420
SOUTHWEST	FIREs				5		23		28
SOUTHWEST	ACRES				2873		7842		10715
ROCKY MTN	FIREs	1	23	1	2		13		40
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	0	2788	48	934		604		4374
EASTERN	FIREs								0
EASTERN	ACRES								0
SOUTHERN	FIREs								0
SOUTHERN	ACRES								0
TOTAL	FIREs	3	56	1	66	0	197		323
TOTAL	ACRES	0	10589	48	20117	0	60439		91193

#### RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

Area	Crews	Crews	Engs	Engs	Heli	Heli	Airt	Airt	Ovrhd	Ovrhd
	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT	Fed	ST/OT
ALASKA										
NORTHWEST	1								6	
CA-NORTH	1		3		1					
CA-SOUTH	2		6		1				10	
NORTHERN	5		2		3	4			65	11
GB-EAST										
GB-WEST										
SOUTHWEST									3	
ROCKY MTN			10		1					
EASTERN									129	19
SOUTHERN										
TOTAL	9	0	21	0	6	4	0	0	213	30

\*\*\* THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*

distributed by

-----  
Center for International Disaster Information  
Volunteers in Technical Assistance

web: [www.cidi.org](http://www.cidi.org)  
listserv: [www.cidi.org/listsub.htm](http://www.cidi.org/listsub.htm)

-----  
<http://www.cidi.org/wildfire/fire.htm>

-----  
FAQ/Region Designations